

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

The People of the State	)	
of California,	)	
	)	S260063
Plaintiff and Respondent,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
James Leo Carney et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants and Appellants.	)	
_____	)	

Third Appellate District No. C077558  
Sacramento County Superior Court No. 11F00700  
The Honorable Kevin J. McCormick, Judge

**Application to File Amicus Curiae Brief and  
Amicus Curiae Brief of Amicus Populi  
In Support of the People of the State of California**

Mitchell Keiter, SBN 156755  
Keiter Appellate Law  
The Beverly Hills Law Building  
424 South Beverly Drive  
Beverly Hills, CA 90212  
Tel. (310) 553-8533  
Mitchell.Keiter@gmail.com  
Counsel for Amicus Populi

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

The People of the State )  
of California, ) S260063  
 )  
Plaintiff and Respondent, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
James Leo Carney et al., )  
 )  
Defendants and Appellants. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

To the Honorable Tani Cantil-Sakauye, Chief Justice,  
and the Honorable Associate Justices of the Supreme Court:

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	7
Introduction	11
Statement of Facts	12
Argument	13
I. Both Carney and the Mitchells could be liable for Monique N.'s death even though she was hit by only one bullet.	13
A. Proximate causation, not direct causation, establishes liability.	15
B. All antagonists were substantial factors in Monique N.'s death.	19
1. Substantial factor causation suffices for liability; "but for" causation is not necessary.	19
2. Substantial evidence supports the conclusion that both defendants were a "but for" cause, because it "takes two to tangle." <sup>21</sup>	
II. SB 1437 has no effect on petitioners' liability.	23
III. This Court should implement <i>Cervantes</i> ' footnote 15 and assign liability according to the <i>Fowler</i> formula whether or not the defendant's conduct is "provocative" in the literal sense.	28
A. The provocative act doctrine was specifically conceived as a caveat to the felony-murder rule, and should not be extended beyond that function.	30
B. The premises underlying the provocative act doctrine have been rejected.	35

1.	Felons are now responsible for harms “on the basis of the response by others.”	35
2.	Intermediaries’ responses are dependent intervening causes not only where they are <i>reasonable</i> but also where they are <i>reasonably foreseeable</i> .	40
3.	Using force to resist a forcible, atrocious felony is justifiable, and a dependent intervening cause.	45
4.	The “mere commission” of a felony can show the objective element of implied malice.	48
5.	Because the reasonable foreseeability needed to establish proximate causation is synonymous with the “natural and probable consequence” establishing the objective component of implied malice, a proximate cause is liable for murder so long as he subjectively perceived the risk.	50
C.	Replacing the provocative act doctrine with the <i>Fowler</i> formula will better align defendants’ liability with their culpability.	52
1.	CALCRIM No. 560 will enable some guilty defendants to escape liability.	53
2.	The provocative act instructions do not offer the possibility of a conviction for manslaughter or assault.	55
3.	The <i>Fowler</i> formula should apply in all homicides committed by intermediaries.	59
	Conclusion	62
	Certification of Word Count	63
	Proof of Service	

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 496, disapproved in <i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 808	36, 37
<i>Brown v. United States</i> (1921) 256 U.S. 335	43
<i>Commonwealth v. Gaynor</i> (1994) 538 Pa. 258 [648 A.2d 295]	11, 16, 19, 62
<i>In re Aurelio R.</i> (1985) 167 Cal.App.3d 52	33-35, 59
<i>Letner v. State</i> (1927) 156 Tenn. 68 [299 S.W. 1049]	38
<i>Kentucky Fried Chicken of California, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 814	46, 47
<i>Madison v. State</i> (1955) 234 Ind. 517 [130 N.E.2d 35]	16, 42
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 808	36, 37
<i>People v. Abbott</i> (1981) 84 A.D.2d 11 [445 N.Y.S.2d 344]	21
<i>People v. Antick</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 79	56, 57
<i>People v. Billa</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1064	27, 50, 57, 59
<i>People v. Brady</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1314	44
<i>People v. Caldwell</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 210	56
<i>People v. Canizalez</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 832	17, 18, 26, 27, 30
<i>People v. Ceballos</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 470	46, 49
<i>People v. Cervantes</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 860	12, 15, 16, 24, 25, 28, 29, 31, 32, 34, 40, 44, 51-53

<i>People v. Chun</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1172 . . . . .	35
<i>People v. Dominguez</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1141 . . . . .	50
<i>People v. Ferlin</i> (1928) 203 Cal. 587 . . . . .	57
<i>People v. Ford</i> (1964) 60 Cal.2d 772 . . . . .	46
<i>People v. Fowler</i> (1918) 178 Cal. 657, 669, disapproved on another ground in <i>People v. Thomas</i> (1945) 25 Cal.2d 880 . . . . . . .	12, 23, 24, 29, 30, 32-35, 40, 51, 52, 59
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 123 . . . . .	26
<i>People v. Gardner</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 473 . . . . .	42, 43
<i>People v. Gentile</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 830 . . . . .	23
<i>People v. Gilbert</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 690 . . . . . . . . . .	28, 31, 33, 34, 40, 41, 45
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 643 . . . . .	39, 48
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1975) 52 Cal.App.3d 419 . . . . .	32, 33
<i>People v. Harrison</i> (1959) 176 Cal.App.2d 330, disapproved in <i>Washington, supra</i> , 62 Cal.2d 777 . . . . .	30, 31, 45
<i>People v. Hebert</i> (1964) 228 Cal.App.2d 514 . . . . .	40
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 282 . . . . .	38
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 616 . . . . .	19-21
<i>People v. Kemp</i> (1957) 150 Cal.App.2d 654 11, 17, 19, 21, 62	
<i>People v. Knoller</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 139 . . . . .	51
<i>People v. Levitt</i> (1984) 156 Cal.App.3d 500 . . . . .	36



<i>People v. Mattison</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 177 . . . . .	38
<i>People v. McCoy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1111 . . . . .	23, 26, 27, 57, 58
<i>People v. Nieto Benitez</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 91 . . . . .	48, 49
<i>People v. Pock</i> (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 1263 . . . . .	20
<i>People v. Reed</i> (1969) 270 Cal.App.2d 37 . . . . .	46, 49
<i>People v. Roberts</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 271 . . . . .	12, 15, 24, 27, 34, 37, 38, 42, 51, 60
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 834 . . . . .	11, 14, 15, 17-21, 26, 28, 34, 60, 62
<i>People v. Schmies</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 38 . . . . .	43
<i>People v. Stamp</i> (1969) 2 Cal.App.3d 203 . . . . .	38
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 79 . . . . .	26, 27
<i>People v. Velazquez</i> (1975) 53 Cal.App.3d 547 . . . . .	33
<i>People v. Washington</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 777 . . . . .	28, 31, 33-36, 38, 40, 42, 45, 48, 50, 52, 53, 56, 60
<i>People v. Welch</i> (1928) 89 Cal.App. 18 . . . . .	23
<i>Pizano v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 128 . . . . .	41, 42, 59
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> (1919) 249 U.S. 47 . . . . .	25
<i>Schubowsky v. Hearn Food Store, Inc.</i> (Fla.Dist.Ct.App. 1971) 247 So.2d 484 . . . . .	47
<i>Viner v. Sweet</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1232 . . . . .	19-21
<i>Wright v. State</i> (Fla.Dist.Ct.App. 1978) 363 So.2d 617 . . . . .	12, 16, 24, 38, 51

*Yingst v. Pratt* (1966) 139 Ind.App. 695 [220 N.E.2d 276] . 46

**Statutes**

Penal Code section 189 . . . . . 30, 32

SB 1437 . . . . . 11, 23, 27

**Jury Instructions**

CALCRIM No. 560 . . . . . 48, 53, 54

CALCRIM No. 561 . . . . . 55

CALCRIM No. 875 . . . . . 55

CALCRIM No. 925 . . . . . 55

**Secondary Sources**

Kadish, *Complicity, Cause and Blame: A Study in the Interpretation of Doctrine* (1985) 73 Calif. L. Rev. 323 . 24, 25

Jonathan H. Adler, *Is Koran-Burning Protected by the First Amendment?*, *The Volokh Conspiracy* (Sep. 14, 2010) <http://volokh.com/2010/09/14/is-koran-burning-protected-by-the-first-amendment/> . . . . . 25
